UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS BROWNSVILLE DIVISION

Case No. 1:18-cv-00068

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants,

KARLA PEREZ, *et al.*; STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendants-Intervenors.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF AMICI CURIAE THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, NEW YORK, ARIZONA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	ge
le of Authorities	. ii
oduction and Interest of the Amici States	. 1
gument	. 2
If this Court concludes that DACA is unlawful, it has equitable discretion to tailor an appropriate remedy	. 3
Any remedy in this case must account for the significant reasonable reliance interests of DACA recipients and their States and communities	. 7
A. DACA creates substantial social and economic benefits on which amici States rely	. 7
1. DACA recipients are vital to amici States' communities, public universities, and economies	. 7
2. DACA enhances public safety and reduces the strain on social safety net programs	10
3. Amici States have structured their laws and regulations in reliance on DACA and the benefits it confers	11
B. Abrupt termination of DACA would disrupt and harm amici States	13
clusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico,</i> 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)
<i>Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)
<i>EEOC v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1984)
Finnbin, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n, 45 F.4th 127 (D.C. Cir. 2022)
Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944)
Matter of Vargas, 131 A.D.3d 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)
N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 459 U.S. 813 (1982)
N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)4
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)

<i>Tex. Ass'n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)2, 4
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)
Statutes
6 U.S.C. § 202
8 U.S.C. § 1103
Cal. Educ. Code § 66021.7
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 2105/2105-14012
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21B-1512
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 205/2
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 135A.043
N.Y. Educ. Law § 355
Administrative Sources Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals Final Rule, 87 Fed. Reg. 53,152

Miscellaneous Authorities

Atheendar S. Venkataramani et al., Health Consequences of the US Deferred Action	
for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) Immigration Programme: A Quasi-Experimental	
Study, 2 Lancet Pub. Health 175 (2017), https://tinyurl.com/5dkmp8r3	11

Case 1:18-cv-00068 Document 644-1 Filed on 03/09/23 in TXSD Page 5 of 23

Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Sec. Agency, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Identifying Critical Infrastructure During COVID-19, https://tinyurl.com/46dhvtv48
Democrats of the Comm. on Small Bus., <i>Economic Impact of DACA: Spotlight on Small Business</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/2p96wrst10
Ike Brannon & Logan Albright, <i>The Economic and Fiscal Impact of Repealing</i> DACA, Cato Inst.: Cato at Liberty (Jan. 18, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2au7a3cj13
Ike Brannon & M. Kevin McGee, <i>The Costs of Closing DACA Initial Enrollments</i> , Regulation, Winter 2020-2021, https://tinyurl.com/536rzmrr13
Jennifer Tolbert et al., <i>Key Facts About the Uninsured Population</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Dec. 19, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2wyb7c6m11
Jens Hainmueller et al., Protecting Unauthorized Immigrant Mothers Improves Their Children's Mental Health, 357 Science 1041 (2017), https://tinyurl.com/3uvz3mvt11
Jose Magaña-Salgado & Tom K. Wong, Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr., <i>Draining the Trust Funds: Ending DACA and the Consequences to Social Security and Medicare</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/423f9ddc14
Nicole Prchal Svajlenka & Trinh Q. Truong, <i>The Demographic and Economic Impacts of DACA Recipients: Fall 2021 Edition</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Nov. 24, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/5n9awyzf
Office of Health Ins. Programs, N.Y. Dep't of Health, GIS 13 MA/011, Children's Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act (CHIPRA) Expanded Coverage for Certain Qualified and PRUCOL Aliens (May 7, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/4hemznr912
Press Release, N.Y. State Educ. Dep't, Board of Regents Permanently Adopts Regulations to Allow DACA Recipients to Apply for Teacher Certification and Professional Licenses (May 17, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y5dnw9sx12
Ronald M. Levin, "Vacation" at Sea: Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law, 53 Duke L.J. 291 (2003)
Stefano Comino et al., Silence of the Innocents: Undocumented Immigrants' Underreporting of Crime and Their Victimization, 39 J. Pol'y Analysis & Mgmt. 1214 (2020), https://tinyurl.com/3xx4325j15
Tom K. Wong et al., 2021 Survey of DACA Recipients Underscores the Importance of a Pathway to Citizenship, Ctr. for Am. Progress (Feb. 3, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3crd9h4a
Tom K. Wong et al., <i>Amid Changes to the DACA Program and COVID-19,</i> <i>DACA Recipients Are Fired Up and Civically Engaged</i> , United We Dream (updated Mar. 16, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/j3wt9pfj15

U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Number of Form I-	
821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals Requests by	
Intake and Case Status, by Fiscal Year Aug. 15, 2012-Sept. 30, 2022,	
https://tinyurl.com/26jj3t4w	7
